Subsidiary Legislation made under s.23.

Pilotage Fund (Dissolution) Notice 2005

LN.2005/163

Commencement **8.12.2005**

ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

Paragraph

- 1. Title.
- 2. Dissolution of Pilotage Fund.
- 3. Payment of balance in Fund on Dissolution.

1977-09

Public Finance (Control and Audit)

2005/163

Pilotage Fund (Dissolution) Notice 2005

Title.

1. This notice may be cited as the Pilotage Fund (Dissolution) Notice 2005.

Dissolution of Pilotage Fund.

2. The Pilotage Fund is hereby dissolved.

Payment of balance in Fund on Dissolution.

3. Any moneys or other assets remaining in the Pilotage Fund on dissolution shall be paid to the Gibraltar Pilots Association for the purpose of partly funding the purchase of a new pilot launch and such funds shall be held by the Accountant General on behalf of the Gibraltar Pilots Association until disbursed for that purpose.